at the balance sheet date and have an effect on
profit (loss) in the financial year in question. Besides

derivative financial instruments on commodities
and currencies, financial instruments in this context
include receivables and payables in foreign currencies.
It should be noted that the shown sensitivities only
comprise the company’s financial instruments and
consequently are not representative of the company’s
total risk profile in relation to commodity prices and
exchange rates. Furthermore, the sensitivities only
reflect the effect of changes at the balance sheet
date and not for an entire accounting period.

Estimated effect on equity
The illustrated effect on equity is the effect from
financial instruments that remained open at the
balance sheet date and affect equity at the balance
sheet date, excluding instruments that affect the
income statement. Here, financial instruments include
derivative financial instruments on commodities
and currency, which are accounted for as hedges of
cash flows.

Financial risks and risk management
Note 25 – Continued

Sensitivity Analysis

Risks
DKKm� Price change

Estimated effect on profit (loss)
31 December

Estimated effect on equity
31 December

2024 2023 2024 2023

Oil +25 % (112) 27 - 2
-25 % 112 (18) - (2)

Gas +25 % (431) (375) - (106)
-25 % 431 387 - 106

Power +25 % (3,020) (1,340) 387 (836)
-25 % 2,987 1,324 (387) 836

Carbon emission allowances +25 % - (24) - -
-25 % - 25 - -

USD +10 % (31) (67) 11 -
-10 % 31 67 (11) -

GBP +10 % (342) (305) 145 142
-10 % 342 305 (145) (142)

EUR +1 % 33 70 3 (3)
-1 % (33) (70) (3) 3

Credit quality of counterparties
DKKm 2024 2023

AA 114 (22)
A 1,001 293
BBB 1 24,234 23,455
Other 2 7,301 4,977
Total credit exposure 32,650 28,703

1	� DKK 20,794 million (2023: DKK 22,481 million) is related to Ørsted A/S and the Inhouse Clearing Bank.
2	� DKK 860 million (2023: DKK 1,670 million) is related to group companies which are not individually rated.

49 NotesØRSTED SALG & SERVICE A/S ANNUAL REPORT 2024

�Contingent liabilities and other liabilities
Note 26

At year-end, Ørsted Salg & Services A/S had the
following contingent and other liabilities:

Indemnities
The company is taxed jointly with other companies
in the Ørsted Group. The companies have unlimited
as well as joint and several liability together with the
other taxed companies for Danish income taxes and